

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on Finance.

SB22-173 be amended as follows:

1 Amend the Public and Behavioral Health and Human Services Committee
2 Report, dated May 3, 2022, page 2, strike lines 16 and 17 and substitute
3 "TELEPHARMACY OUTLET."."

4 Page 2 of the committee report, strike line 20 and substitute:

5 ""**SECTION 2.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 12-280-107, **add**
6 (3) as follows:

7 **12-280-107. Rules.** (3) THE BOARD MAY ADOPT RULES TO SPECIFY
8 ADDITIONAL CRITERIA NECESSARY TO FACILITATE THE OPERATION OF
9 TELEPHARMACY OUTLETS. THE BOARD'S ADDITIONAL RULES FOR A
10 TELEPHARMACY OUTLET ARE LIMITED TO RULES CONCERNING THE
11 FOLLOWING:

- 12 (a) APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS;
13 (b) STRUCTURAL AND EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS;
14 (c) STAFFING AND TRAINING REQUIREMENTS;
15 (d) PHARMACIST MANAGER VISITATION REQUIREMENTS;
16 (e) INVENTORY RECORD-KEEPING AND STORAGE REQUIREMENTS;
17 (f) ESTABLISHING POLICIES AND PROCEDURES RELATING TO
18 TELEPHARMACY OPERATIONS; AND
19 (g) THE NUMBER OF TELEPHARMACY OUTLETS THAT MAY BE
20 OPERATED BY A CENTRAL PHARMACY.

21 **SECTION 3.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 12-280-118, **amend**".

22 Page 2 of the committee report, strike lines 26 through 29 and substitute
23 "manager who is a pharmacist. NOTHING IN THIS ARTICLE 280 OR RULES
24 IMPLEMENTING THIS ARTICLE 280 SHALL PROHIBIT THE PHARMACIST
25 MANAGER OF A CENTRAL PHARMACY FROM SIMULTANEOUSLY SERVING AS
26 THE PHARMACIST MANAGER OF A TELEPHARMACY OUTLET."."

27 Page 2 of the committee report, line 32, before "CONTROL" insert
28 "CHARGE OR".

29 Page 3 of the committee report, line 3, strike "**SECTION 3.**" and
30 substitute "**SECTION 4.**".

** **